Government of Punjab

Department of Education

(Education Branch)

Notification

The Governor of Punjab is pleased to create separate cadres namely,: 'The Punjab State Educational (Kandi / Bet Area) Elementary School cadre' and 'The Punjab State Education (Border Area) Elementary School Cadre' for various categories of post in the School Education Department.

- 1. The detail of categories of post for which separate cadres are carved out is mentioned in Appendix 'A' attached to this notification.
- 2. The details of schools falling in Kandi /Bet Area is mentioned in Appendix 'B' attached to this notification.
- 3. The details of schools falling in Border Area is mentioned in Appendix 'C' attached to this notification.
- 4. There shall be respective District Cadre within the newly carved out cadres for the holders of posts mentioned in Appendix 'A' referred to in this notification who are appointed / allocated or opted for the newly created cadres in which the concerned school/ village falls.
- 5. The options for existing cadre or newly created cadres shall be exercised by the existing incumbents within three months from the date of publication of this notification in official gazette. In case no option is exercised within stipulated period the existing incumbents shall be deemed to have opted for the existing cadre.
- 6. The recruitment and conditions of service of persons appointed / allocated or opted for the newly created cadres shall be regulated by the existing departmental service rules, namely the Punjab State Educational Class-III(Primary School Cadre) Service Rules, 1997. till such time the separate set of rules governing the recruitment and service conditions of persons appointed to the newly created cadres are notified by the State Government.

Existing incumbent means the person appointed against the posts specified in Appendix 'A' on or before the date of publication of this notification in official gazette.

Note: Existing Cadre means the cadre other than The Punjab State Education (Kandi/Bet area) Schools Cadre and The Punjab State Education (Border Area) Elementary School Cadre.

The suitable amendments in the department service rules shall be made separately in due course of time.

(Hussan Lal), IAS Secretary to Government of Punjab Department of School Education

APPENDIX A

| Sr. No. | Designation of Post |
|---------|--|
| 1. | Block Primary Education Officer |
| 2. | Centre Head Teacher |
| 3. | Head Teacher |
| 4. | J.B.T/E.T.T |
| | |